CMAJ-JAMC

EDITORIAL ® REDACTION

Editor ¢ Rédacteur
John Hoey (john.hoey@cma.ca)

Deputy Editor ¢ Rédactrice adjointe
Anne Marie Todkill (annemarie.todkill@cma.ca)

Associate Editors ¢ Rédacteurs associés
Tom Elmslie (telmslie@scohs.on.ca)
Ken Flegel (kflegel@rvhmed.lan.mcgill.ca)
Anita Palepu (anita@hivnet.ubc.ca)
Erica Weir (erica.weir@utoronto.ca)
Nick Barrowman (Biostatistics ® Biostatistique)

Editorial Fellow ¢ Boursier en rédaction médicale
Eric Wooltorton (eric.wooltorton@cma.ca)

Managing Editor ¢ Rédactrice administrative
Jennifer Douglas (jennifer.douglas@cma.ca)

News Editor
Rédacteur, informations générales
Patrick Sullivan (patrick.sullivan@cma.ca)

Editors ¢ Rédacteurs
Patricia Lightfoot (patricia.lightfoot@cma.ca)
Glenda Proctor (glenda.proctor@cma.ca)
Jennifer Raiche (jennifer.raiche@cma.ca)
Kate Schissler (kate.schissler@cma.ca)
Barbara Sibbald (barbara.sibbald@cma.ca)
Steven Wharry (steve.wharry@cma.ca)

Editorial Administrator ¢ Administratrice de rédaction
Carole Corkery (carole.corkery@cma.ca)

Editorial Assistants ¢ Assistantes a la rédaction
Erin Archibald (erin.archibald@cma.ca)
Wilma Fatica (wilma.fatica@cma.ca)
Melanie Mooy (melanie.mooy@cma.ca)
Joyce Quintal (joyce.quintal@cma.ca)

Translation Coordinator
Coordonnatrice de la traduction
Marie Saumure

Contributing Editors ¢ Rédactrices invitées
Gloria Baker; Charlotte Gray; Peggy Robinson

Editorial Board ¢ Conseil de rédaction
Paul W. Armstrong (Edmonton)

Neil R. Cashman (Toronto)
Deborah J. Cook (Hamilton)
William Ghali (Calgary)

Frank R. de Gruijl (Utrecht, the Netherlands)
David H. Feeny (Edmonton)

Judith G. Hall (Vancouver)

Carol P. Herbert (London)

Neill Iscoe (Toronto)

Alejandro R. Jadad (Toronto)

Jerome P. Kassirer (Boston)

Finlay A. McAlister (Edmonton)
Allison J. McGeer (Toronto)

Harriet L. MacMillan (Hamilton)
David Moher (Ottawa)

Susan Phillips (Kingston)

André Picard (Montréal)

Donald A. Redelmeier (Toronto)
Martin T. Schechter (Vancouver)
Richard Smith (British Medical Journal, London, England)
Sander J.O. Veldhuyzen van Zanten (Halifax)
Salim Yusuf (Hamilton)

All editorial matter in CMAJ represents the opinions
of the authors and not necessarily those of the Can-
adian Medical Association (CMA). The CMA assumes
no responsibility or liability for damages arising from
any error or omission or from the use of any informa-
tion or advice contained in CMAJ including editori-
als, studies, reports, letters and advertisements.

Tous les articles a caractere éditorial dans le JAMC
représentent les opinions de leurs auteurs et n’engagent
pas I’Association médicale canadienne (AMC). L'AMC
décline toute responsabilité civile ou autre quant a
toute erreur ou omission ou a 'usage de tout conseil
ou information figurant dans le JAMC et les éditoriaux,
études, rapports, lettres et publicités y paraissant.

Editorial

Francais a la page suivante

The epistemology of epidemiology

One of the perks of the job of editor
is the view from the sidelines of
scrimmages out on the field. We wit-
nessed one of these, a big one, about 6
months ago when we published a report
by Nancy Baxter and the Canadian
Task Force on Preventive Health
Care."? The report showed that the
routine teaching of breast self-examina-
tion (BSE) to women couldn’t be cred-
ited with an increase in breast cancer
survival or even with the detection of
tumours at an earlier stage. The mes-
sage that BSE may be wishful and even
wasteful triggered a spirited exchange
among epidemiologists, commentators,
breast cancer survivors, journalists and
advocacy groups (see Letters, page
163). Now that the dust has settled, let’s
venture onto the field for another look
at this issue.

At one end is a team of epidemiolo-
gists fixed on cancer mortality and tu-
mour detection rates as their end points.
At the other end are individual patients
and their advocates, padded with anec-
dotal evidence, determined to keep the
locus of control within their own hands
and bodies. Seen in this light, these 2
groups, while desirous of the same out-
comes, are scarcely playing in the same
match. Where and how do the locus of
control and anecdotal evidence factor
into cancer mortality rates? Should they?

Perhaps, at root, these are questions
of epistemology — of what constitutes
knowledge, and of the means of our
knowing. Is the problem simply that pa-
tients and epidemiologists know, and
want to know, different things? In the di-
agnosis of endometriosis there has been a
recent rapprochement between these
means of knowing. The conventional de-
finition based on histologic findings,
which led to inflated prevalence rates, has
been supplanted by one that includes the
patient’s experience of the disease (e.g.,
dysmenorrhea, pain and infertility).}

But what faces us in the BSE scrim-
mage is also a failure to communicate

how our ideas about disease are chang-
ing. Barron Lerner* (page 199) dates
BSE to the early 1900s when Halsted
popularized the theory that breast can-
cer begins as a local disease and then
metastasizes. Early detection and re-
moval made sense. Ever since the 1950s
the Canadian and American cancer so-
cieties, encouraged by proselytizing re-
searchers and physicians, have vigor-
ously promoted BSE. Nuance and
doubt largely disappeared. It is under-
standable that most women faced with
the possibility of an invisible cancer in-
vading their bodies welcome the hope
offered by BSE.

But this model of breast cancer is now
in question. The finding that 29% of
women with stage 1A breast cancer al-
ready have micrometastases in their bone
marrow’ suggests either that the metas-
tases occur very early or, perhaps, that in
some women the disease begins simulta-
neously in many parts of the body. (An-
other unexpected finding is that nephrec-
tomy appears to benefit at least some
patients with metastatic renal cancer.?)

"The skirmish we are witnessing is an
effect of many things, including a fail-
ure to frame research questions that are
meaningful to patients and a failure to
communicate what we do, and do not,
know. — CMAY

References

1. Baxter N, with the Canadian Task Force on Pre-
ventive Health Care. Preventive health care,
2001 update: Should women be routinely taught
breast self-examination to screen for breast can-
cer? CMAY7 2001;164(13):1837-46.

2. Nekhlyudov L, Fletcher SW. Is it time to stop
teaching breast self-examination? [editorial].
CMAF 2001;164(13):1851-2.

3. Holt V, Weiss N. Recommendations for the de-
sign of epidemiologic studies of endometriosis.
Epidemiology 2000;11:654-9.

4. Lerner BH. When statistics provide unsatisfactory
answers: revisiting the breast self-examination con-
troversy [editorial]. CMAT 2002;166(2):199-201.

5. Braun S, Pantel K, Miiller P, Janni W, Hepp F,
Kentenich CRM, et al. Cytokeratin-positive cells
in the bone marrow and survival of patients with
stage I, II, or III breast cancer. N Engl 7 Med
2001;342(8):525-33.

6. Tannock IF. Removing the primary tumor after
the cancer has spread [editorial]. N Engl 7 Med
2001;345(23):1699-700.

CMAJ e JAN. 22, 2002; 166 (2) 157

© 2002 Canadian Medical Association or its licensors



